## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

#### Chapter 108

An Act Relative to the Salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court of Brunswick.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1903, c. 277, sec. II; as amended; relating to salary of judge, further amended. Section eleven of chapter two hundred seventy-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred three which amended chapter one hundred ninety-five of the public laws of eighteen hundred fifty as amended by chapter five hundred sixty-five of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred seventy-four, is hereby amended by striking from the second line thereof the words "six hundred" and substituting therefor the words 'one thousand,' so that said section shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. II. Salary increased. The judge of said court shall receive an annual salary of one thousand dollars in full for all services, payable quarterly on the last days of March, June, September and December from the treasury of Cumberland county.'
- Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect April first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven.

Approved April 11, 1927.

#### Chapter 109

An Act to Incorporate Somerset Woods Trustees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. Corporators; corporate name; powers; purposes. Louise H. Coburn, George Otis Smith, William Philbrick, Francis H. Friend, Gertrude S. Weston and Ernest C. Butler all of Skowhegan in the county of Somerset and state of Maine and Joseph C. Smith of Waterville in the county of Kennebec and state of Maine, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are constituted a body, politic and corporate, by the name of Somerset Woods Trustees, with power to fill vacancies in their numbers and to increase their number by election of a majority thereof by ballot of other members not to exceed twelve in all for the purpose of acquiring, holding, managing, arranging, maintaining and where practicable, opening to the public under suitable regulations to be established by said corporation, such tract or tracts of land as said corporation may be able to acquire within the county of Somerset, with the

CHAP. 110

right and power to hold such personal property as may be necessary or convenient in the managing of said tract or tracts of land acquired and held as aforesaid, with the powers and privileges and subject to the duties set forth in chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes of the state of Maine, and in such other general laws as now are or hereafter may be in force relating to such corporations, providing, however, that said corporation shall have no capital stock nor shall it pay any compensation to any of its members in lieu of salary or wages.

- Sec. 2. Authority to hold property; limit. Said corporation may acquire and hold by gift, grant, devise or purchase, real estate, such as it may deem worthy of preservation for the enjoyment of the public directly or indirectly, but not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars in value, with the right to sell and convey any part of said real estate, if in the changing conditions it seems advisable to sell any part thereof and hold by gift, grant, devise or purchase, such other property, both real and personal, as may be necessary or proper to support or promote the objects of the corporation, but not exceeding in the aggregate the further amount of two hundred thousand dollars.
- Sec. 3. Exempt from taxation. All property held by said corporation shall be exempt from taxation.
- Sec. 4. Dividends prohibited; income, how expended. Said corporation shall never make any dividend or division of or from its property or income among its members, but the net income and proceeds from any part of said property shall be expended for public benefits, not supported by taxation, in the town where said land from which said income or proceeds shall be derived is located.

Approved April 11, 1927.

#### Chapter 110

An Act Relating to the South Portland Sewerage District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1925, c. 81, sec. 8; relating to authority to issue notes and bonds, amended. Section eight of chapter eighty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twenty-five is hereby amended by striking out the words "five hundred" in the sixth line thereof and inserting in place thereof the words 'six hundred,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows: